Bonds 21 – 812,920 – – 812,920

10,935 1,013,089 318,623 3 1,342,650

Net exposure (6,422) (962,736) 863,349 20 (105,789)

2020

Trade receivables 11 – 12,153 1,028,377 – 1,040,530

Other receivables (excluding
tax receivables and
prepayments) 12 341 – 246,038 8 246,387

Cash and cash equivalents 13 97 123 308,121 16 308,357

438 12,276 1,582,536 24 1,595,274

Trade payables 16 – – 74,381 – 74,381

Other payables (excluding tax
payables) 17 2,808 9,347 140,242 – 152,397

Lease liabilities 18 – – 1,288 – 1,288

Bank borrowings 19 – 167,288 43,431 – 210,719

Loan from a related party 20 – 157,750 – – 157,750

Bonds 21 – 750,590 – – 750,590

2,808 1,084,975 259,342 – 1,347,125

Net exposure (2,370) (1,072,699) 1,323,194 24 248,149

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2021

98 SINO GRANDNESS FOOD INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED

33 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

33.1 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD and US$ exchange
rates (against RMB), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s and the Group’s profi t or loss and
equity:

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

The Company
Profi t

net of tax Equity
Profi t

net of tax Equity

SGD - strengthened 5% (81) (81) 2 2

- weakened 5% 81 81 (2) (2)

US$ - strengthened 5% (8,901) (8,901) (7,887) (7,887)

- weakened 5% 8,901 8,901 7,887 7,887

The Group

SGD - strengthened 5% (321) (321) (119) (119)

- weakened 5% 321 321 119 119

US$ - strengthened 5% (48,137) (48,137) (53,635) (53,635)

- weakened 5% 48,137 48,137 53,635 53,635

33.2 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Group’s and the Company’s fi nancial
instruments will fl uctuate because of the changes in market interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their bank borrowings, lease
liabilities, loan from a related party and bonds.

 The table below sets out the carrying amount, by maturity, of the Company’s fi nancial instruments that are
exposed to interest rate risk:

Within
1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years

[…]

The table below sets out the carrying amount, by maturity, of the Group’s fi nancial instruments that are exposed to
interest rate risk:

Within
1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years Total

The Group RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

2021

Fixed rate

Loan from a related party 173,025 – – – 173,025

Bonds 812,920 – – – 812,920

Lease liabilities 400 541 – – 941

Floating rate

Bank borrowings 69,850 – – – 69,850

Cash and cash equivalents 288,388 – – – 288,388

2020

Fixed rate

Loan from a related party 157,750 – – – 157,750

Bonds 750,590 – – – 750,590

Lease liabilities 347 941 – – 1,288

Floating rate

Bank borrowings 210,719 – – – 210,719

Cash and cash equivalents 308,357 – – – 308,357

 The other fi nancial instruments of the Company and the Group that are not included in the above tables are not
subject to signifi cant interest rate risk.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for variable rate
instruments at the end of reporting period and on the assumption that the change took place at the beginning
of the fi nancial year and is held constant throughout the period. The magnitude represents management’s

assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under normal economic conditions.

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

The Company
Profi t

net of tax Equity
Profi t

net of tax Equity

Interest rate

- decreased 1% (1) (1) (1) (1)

- increased 1% 1 1 1 1

The Group

Interest rate

- decreased 1% (2,185) (2,185) (976) (976)

- increased 1% 2,185 2,185 976 976

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2021

100 SINO GRANDNESS FOOD INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED

33 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

33.3 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk of fi nancial loss to the Group or the Company if a customer or counterparty to a fi nancial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group and the Company’s
receivables from customers and debt investments and the Company’s non-trade amounts due from subsidiaries.

 The carrying amounts of fi nancial assets and contract assets represent the Group and the Company’s maximum